

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements
[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars]

Maricann Group Inc.

For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016

Maricann Group Inc.**Condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position**

[Unaudited]

[Expressed in Canadian dollars]

As at

	September 30, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 \$
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	651,603	16,192,662
Trade and other receivables	86,831	99,409
Inventory <i>[note 5]</i>	1,286,971	751,455
Biological assets <i>[note 6]</i>	638,014	189,683
Other current assets <i>[note 7]</i>	3,163,103	229,193
Total current assets	5,826,522	17,462,402
Other non-current assets <i>[note 7]</i>	1,701,981	—
Property, plant and equipment <i>[note 8]</i>	20,396,023	7,162,284
	27,924,526	24,624,686
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current		
Trade and other payables <i>[note 9]</i>	11,178,894	2,343,818
Deferred revenue <i>[note 10]</i>	116,213	196,284
Borrowings <i>[notes 12]</i>	—	2,687,092
Current portion of finance leases <i>[note 13]</i>	23,957	129,995
Convertible debentures and warrants liability <i>[note 14]</i>	—	22,500,000
Total current liabilities	11,319,064	27,857,189
Finance leases <i>[note 13]</i>	—	3,656
Total liabilities	11,319,064	27,860,845
Commitments and contingencies <i>[note 18]</i>		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital <i>[note 15]</i>	74,021,930	8,991,682
Contributed surplus <i>[note 15]</i>	3,387,778	2,101,153
Warrants <i>[note 14, 15]</i>	11,111,371	—
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(21,128)	—
Deficit	(71,894,489)	(14,328,994)
Shareholders' equity attributable to Maricann Group Inc.	16,605,462	(3,236,159)
Total shareholders' equity	16,605,462	(3,236,159)
	27,924,526	24,624,686

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) Neil Tabatznik
Director

(Signed) Ben Ward
Director

Maricann Group Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss

[Unaudited]

[Expressed in Canadian dollars]

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	721,035	892,081	2,525,804	2,756,100
Cost of sales <i>[note 5]</i>	1,530,663	1,109,285	4,355,730	3,262,733
Unrealized gain from changes in fair value of biological assets <i>[note 6]</i>	(1,034,835)	(694,694)	(2,167,836)	(1,762,112)
Gross profit	225,207	477,490	337,910	1,255,479
Expenses				
General and administrative <i>[notes 15]</i>	3,958,243	713,636	9,751,889	2,035,133
Sales and marketing expense (income) <i>[note 15]</i>	660,617	356,349	2,630,990	998,633
Share-based compensation <i>[note 15]</i>	717,814	237,078	3,106,482	261,058
Depreciation <i>[note 8]</i>	266,944	185,898	704,049	504,953
Loss before interest and transaction related expenses	(5,378,411)	(1,015,471)	(15,855,500)	(2,544,298)
Interest expense, net <i>[notes 12 and 13]</i>	1,520	104,066	46,155	233,654
Listing expense <i>[note 3]</i>	—	—	4,486,850	—
Non-cash fair value change in convertible debenture and warrants liability related to changes in value of common shares <i>[note 14]</i>	—	—	37,176,990	—
Net loss for the period	(5,379,931)	(1,119,537)	(57,565,495)	(2,777,952)
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on foreign operations	(27,013)	—	(21,128)	—
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(5,406,943)	(1,119,537)	(57,593,716)	(2,777,952)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted <i>[note 16]</i>	(0.08)	(0.03)	(1.01)	(0.08)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares				
Basic and diluted	68,524,779	36,612,000	57,246,888	36,612,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Maricann Group Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

[Unaudited]

[Expressed in Canadian dollars]

Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

	Common shares	Share capital	Warrants Number of common shares issuable on exercise	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	#	\$	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2015	36,612,000	5,856,955	—	—	240,462	—	(6,033,226)	64,191
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,777,952)	(2,777,952)
Share-based compensation	—	—	—	—	398,482	—	—	398,482
As at September 30, 2016	36,612,000	5,856,955	—	—	638,944	—	(8,811,178)	(2,315,279)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5,517,816)	(5,517,816)
Issuance of common shares, net of issuance costs	4,618,604	3,134,727	—	—	—	—	—	3,134,727
Issuance of warrants and options, net of issuance costs	—	—	—	—	471,268	—	—	471,268
Share-based compensation	—	—	—	—	990,941	—	—	990,941
As at December 31, 2016	41,230,604	8,991,682	—	—	2,101,153	—	(14,328,994)	(3,236,159)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(57,565,495)	(57,565,495)
Exercise of stock options by non-employee	818,278	727,230	—	—	(550,830)	—	—	176,400
Issuance of common shares to key employee	3,720,695	2,439,000	—	—	(2,439,000)	—	—	—
Issuance of common shares, net of issuance costs	3,510,585	8,953,982	—	—	—	—	—	8,953,982
Share-based compensation	—	—	—	—	4,308,332	—	—	4,308,332
Forfeiture of stock options by employee	—	—	—	—	(31,877)	—	—	(31,877)
Convertible debenture conversion	22,500,000	48,375,000	—	—	—	—	—	48,375,000
Warrant reclassification	—	—	11,250,000	11,301,990	—	—	—	11,301,990
Issuance of shares to Danbel on RTO	1,250,279	3,563,295	—	—	—	—	—	3,563,295
Exercise of warrants	431,000	971,741	(431,000)	(432,992)	—	—	—	538,749
Issuance of warrants	—	—	450,000	242,373	—	—	—	242,373
Other comprehensive income - foreign exchange	—	—	—	—	—	(21,128)	—	(21,128)
As at September 30, 2017	73,461,441	74,021,930	11,269,000	11,111,371	3,387,778	(21,128)	(71,894,489)	16,605,462

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Maricann Group Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows

[Unaudited]

[Expressed in Canadian dollars]

Nine months ended September 30

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(57,565,495)	(2,777,952)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash		
Non-cash interest	6,013	86,367
Non-cash fair value change in convertible debenture and warrants liability related to changes in value of common shares <i>[note 14]</i>	37,176,990	—
Unrealized gain from changes in fair value of biological assets	(2,167,836)	(1,762,112)
Share-based compensation expense	3,106,482	261,058
Cash-settled options expense	791,926	77,815
Share-based compensation expense to non-employees	1,229,465	137,424
Issuance of shares to Danbel on RTO	3,563,295	—
Depreciation	704,049	504,953
	(13,155,111)	(3,472,447)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations		
Trade and other receivables	12,578	—
Inventory	(535,516)	(265,883)
Biological assets	1,719,505	1,611,524
Other assets	(2,779,632)	76,902
Trade and other payables	1,477,731	(901,860)
Deferred revenue	(80,071)	—
Cash used in operating activities	(13,340,516)	(2,951,764)
Investing activities		
Purchase of and deposit on property, plant and equipment	(8,268,025)	(1,677,846)
Purchase of other non-current assets	(604,422)	—
Advancement for investments	(125,000)	—
Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiary	(231,181)	—
Cash used in investing activities	(9,228,628)	(1,677,846)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares <i>[note 15]</i>	9,136,869	—
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	176,393	—
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	538,749	—
Cash proceeds from shareholder loans <i>[note 11]</i>	—	500,000
Repayment of shareholder loans <i>[note 11]</i>	—	(1,200,000)
Cash proceeds from line of credit	—	1,854,167
Cash proceeds from borrowings <i>[notes 12]</i>	—	3,625,155
Cash payment on borrowings <i>[notes 12]</i>	(2,687,092)	(42,497)
Repayment of finance leases	(115,706)	(107,215)
Cash provided by financing activities	7,049,213	4,629,610
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(15,519,931)	—
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	(21,128)	—
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	16,192,662	1,000
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	651,603	1,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

1. Nature of operations

Maricann Group Inc. ["Maricann" or the "Company"] is a publicly traded company listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ["CSE"] under the symbol "MARI", and was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada.

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Maricann Inc., is licensed to produce and sell medical marijuana under the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulation [the "ACMPR"]. Maricann Inc. received its first license from Health Canada under the Marijuana for Medical Purposes Regulations on March 27, 2014. Maricann Inc. received an updated license [the "License"] under the ACMPR on November 8, 2017, which expires on September 28, 2020. On September 5, 2017, Maricann received a second site license for its Burlington location. It is anticipated that Health Canada will continue to renew the Licenses. The Company's head office, registered and records office is located at 3 – 845 Harrington Court, Burlington, Ontario, L7N 3P3. The Company's operating production address is 150 8th Concession Road, Langton, Ontario, N0E 1G0.

On December 7, 2016, the Directors of the Company authorized a 305.1:1 stock split of its common stock. All share, option and earnings per share information have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the increase in the number of common shares and options from the stock split.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada for publicly accountable enterprises, as set out in the *CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting* ["CPA Handbook"], which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"], using International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ["IAS 34"]. The policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 29, 2017.

Going concern uncertainty

The consolidated financial statements has been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Going concern uncertainty (continued)

As at September 30, 2017, the Company has not yet achieved profitable operations, and has an accumulated deficit of \$72 million. Whether, and when, the Company can attain profitability and positive cash flows from operations have uncertainty, which may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The application of the going concern assumption is dependent upon the Company's ability to generate future profitable operations and obtain necessary financing to do so. While the Company has been successful in obtaining financing to date, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future on terms favourable for the Company. The Company will need to raise capital in order to fund its operations. This need may be adversely impacted by: uncertain market conditions, approval by regulatory bodies, and adverse results from operations. The Company believes it will be able to acquire sufficient funds to cover planned operations through the next twelve-month period by securing additional financing such as the planned financing described in note 19. However, the outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

Basis of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, Maricann Inc. [wholly-owned], Maricann B.V. [wholly-owned] and Maricann GmbH [95% owned]. All significant intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated on consolidation. Subsidiaries are entities the Company controls when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are translated to Canadian dollars at the foreign exchange rate applicable at that date. Realized and unrealized exchange gains and losses are recognized through profit or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition, are translated in Canadian dollars at year-end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from translating foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for biological assets, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical costs are generally based upon the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Basis of measurement (continued)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, *Share-based Payments* ["IFRS 2"], and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realizable value in IAS 2, *Inventories* ["IAS 2"], or value in use in IAS 36, *Impairment of Assets*.

Use of judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

- *Valuation of the fair value less costs to sell of biological assets and agricultural produce*

Biological assets, consisting of medical cannabis plants and agricultural produce, are measured at fair value less cost to sell up to the point of harvest. The determination of the fair values of the biological assets requires the Company to make assumptions with respect to how market participants would estimate fair value. These assumptions primarily relate to the level of effort required to bring the biological assets up to the point of harvest, cost to convert the harvested medical cannabis to finished goods, sales price, risk of loss and expected yield from the medical cannabis plants.

- *Useful lives and impairment of property, plant and equipment*

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is dependent upon management's estimate of the assets' useful lives, which requires judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Use of judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

- *Share-based compensation*

In calculating the share-based compensation expense, key estimates such as the value of the common shares, the rate of forfeiture of options granted, the expected life of the option, the volatility of the value of the Company's common shares and the risk free interest rate are used.

- *Convertible debentures and warrants*

The Company determined that the convertible debentures and warrants issued on December 15, 2016 [see note 14] did not meet the IFRS definition of equity due to the variability of the convertible debentures conversion ratio and the number of shares issuable on exercise of warrants if the Company fails to go public by a specified date. The convertible debenture conversion ratio and number of shares issuable on exercise of the warrants adjust by 10% in this circumstance. Accordingly, the convertible debentures and warrants are treated as a financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. The fair values of the convertible debentures and warrants are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

- *Revenue recognition – loyalty awards*

The fair value of points awarded under the points program is determined by applying statistical techniques. Inputs to the model include assumptions about expected redemption rates.

3. Maricann's Reverse Take Over ["RTO"]

On March 3, 2017, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Danbel Ventures Inc. ["Danbel"] to combine Maricann and Danbel via the merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary of Danbel ["Danbel Subco"] and Maricann, which constituted a reverse takeover of Danbel by the shareholders of Maricann. It is intended that the resulting company [the "Resulting Issuer"] will continue to operate as Maricann, and trade publicly on the CSE under the symbol "MARI".

The Agreement sets out the terms of the Transaction, including the following:

- i) The outstanding liabilities of Danbel will be settled by way of issuing 5,500,000 shares of Danbel prior to the consolidation of shares by Danbel;
- ii) All outstanding options of Danbel will be exercised prior to the consolidation of shares. Total number of options outstanding were 360,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.05 per share. These were exercised by December 31, 2016, and converted into Danbel common shares;
- iii) Prior to the transaction, Danbel will consolidate its share capital on a 9.22-to-1 basis [the "Consolidation"]. The total number of Danbel shares outstanding is 11,527,716 Pre-Consolidation. Post-Consolidation, total number of Danbel shares will be 1,250,279;
- iv) 22,500 units of debentures of Maricann will be automatically converted into 22,500,000 common shares of Maricann prior to the RTO. 11,250,000 warrants associated with the units will be exchanged for 11,250,000 Post-Consolidation warrants of the Resulting Issuer;
- v) 900,000 compensation options of Maricann will be exchanged for 900,000 Post-Consolidation compensation options of the Resulting Issuer; and

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

3. Maricann's Reverse Take Over ["RTO"] (continued)

- vi) 3,720,695 common shares of Maricann will be issued to a key employee of Maricann prior to the transaction [note 15].

In conjunction with the RTO transaction, on March 7, 2017, the Company completed a raise of \$10,005,167, by issuing 3,510,585 shares of the Company at \$2.85 per share. The Company paid issuance costs of \$868,298, and issued 130,380 compensation options with an exercise price of \$2.85 per share [note 15].

On April 20, 2017, Maricann Inc., and Danbel Subco completed the RTO and the amalgamation under the amalgamation agreement under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario).

Prior to the closing of the RTO:

- i) The convertible debenture [note 14] of 22,500 units, converted into 22,500,000 common shares of Maricann.
- ii) 3,720,695 common shares of Maricann were issued to a key employee. Related compensation expense of \$1.64 million was recorded to the condensed interim consolidated statements of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.
- iii) The outstanding liabilities of Danbel were settled by way of issuing 5,500,000 shares of Danbel, and Danbel consolidated its share capital on a 9.22-to-1 basis. The total number of shares outstanding of Danbel was 11,527,716 Pre-Consolidation. Post-Consolidation, the total number of shares outstanding of Danbel was 1,250,279.

Pursuant to the closing of the RTO:

- i) Danbel issued 71,266,984 Post-Consolidation common shares of the Resulting Issuer to Maricann shareholders exchanged on a one-for-one basis;
- ii) Danbel further issued 11,250,000 warrants, 4,819,036 stock options and other rights to acquire securities, 900,000 compensation options, convertible on exercise to 900,000 common shares, and 900,000 warrants, in the capital of the Resulting Issuer to holders of warrants, stock options and other rights to acquire securities and compensation options of Maricann on a one-for-one basis with economically equivalent terms.

On closing of the RTO, the shareholders of Maricann held 71,266,984 [or 98%] of the common shares of the Resulting Issuer, while shareholders of Danbel held 1,250,279 [or 2%] of the common shares of the Resulting Issuer. Since Danbel did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*, the acquisition was accounted for as the purchase of Danbel's assets by the Company. The consideration paid was determined as equity-settled share-based payment under IFRS 2, at the fair value of the equity of Maricann retained by the shareholders of Danbel based on the fair value of the Maricann common shares on the date of closing of the RTO, which was determined to be \$2.85 per share based on the most recent equity raise on March 3, 2017.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

3. Maricann's Reverse Take Over ["RTO"] (continued)

The Company recorded a listing expense of \$ 4,486,850 in the condensed interim consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). The details of the listing expense are as follows:

	\$
Fair value of consideration paid:	
1,250,279 common shares of Maricann at \$2.85 per share	3,563,295
Fair value of net assets of Danbel acquired by Maricann	(379)
	3,562,916
Other transaction costs:	
Professional fees	589,583
Filing and listing fees	334,352
	4,486,850
RTO listing expense	4,486,850

The net assets of Danbel were included at their carrying value of \$379, which approximates their fair value as follows:

	\$
Cash	379
Fair value of net assets acquired	379

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

4. Significant accounting policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies used in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2016.

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company

IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows [“IAS 7”]

IAS 7 has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2016. The amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The amendments to IAS 7 did not have any significant impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended.

IAS 12 – Income Taxes [“IAS 12”]

IAS 12 has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2016. The amendments clarify how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The amendments to IAS 12 did not have any significant impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended.

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRS standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments [“IFRS 9”]

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but restatement of comparative information is not compulsory. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers [“IFRS 15”]

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, which covers principles for reporting about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The core principle of the new standard is that an entity recognizes revenue to represent the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard also provides a model for the recognition and measurement of gains or losses on the sale of non-financial assets. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The standard permits the use of either full or modified retrospective application. This new accounting guidance will also result in enhanced disclosures about revenue. The Company is evaluating the effect that IFRS 15 will have on its condensed interim consolidated financial statements and related disclosures, as well as the transition method to apply the new standard.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 – Leases [“IFRS 16”]

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, which specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, and a lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with full retrospective effect or, alternatively, not restate comparative information, but recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. Early adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been adopted. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of IFRS 16 on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 2 – Share-based Payments

IFRS 2 has been amended to address [i] certain issues related to the accounting for cash settled awards; and [ii] the accounting for equity settled awards that include a “net settlement” feature in respect of employee withholding taxes. The IFRS 2 amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of evaluating the amendments to IFRS 2 on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

5. Inventory

	September 30, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 \$
Finished goods – dry cannabis	226,812	124,485
Finished goods – cannabis oils	103,742	136,607
Work in progress – dry cannabis	817,406	421,566
Work in progress – cannabis oils	139,011	68,797
	1,286,971	751,455

The cost of inventory recognized as an expense during the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 was \$1,530,663 and \$4,355,730, respectively [three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2016 – \$1,109,285 and \$3,262,733, respectively.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

6. Biological assets

The changes in the carrying value of biological assets which, consist of cannabis on plants, are as follows:

	\$
Carrying amount, as at January 1, 2016	189,683
Net increase in fair value less costs to sell due to biological transformation	2,167,836
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(1,719,505)
Carrying amount, as at September 30, 2017	638,014
	\$
Carrying amount, as at January 1, 2016	168,399
Net increase in fair value less costs to sell due to biological transformation	2,109,069
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(2,087,785)
Carrying amount, as at December 31, 2016	189,683

All biological assets are current assets. The fair value measurements for biological assets have been categorized as Level 3 fair values based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The significant assumptions used in determining the fair value of cannabis on plants include:

- [i] Expected yields for cannabis on plants to be harvested, including wastage and the risk over the growing period of plant loss;
- [ii] The costs incurred and costs expected to be incurred to complete the growing, drying and selling cycle of the plants, which were estimated by calculating an average of total growing, drying and selling costs over the total production period; and
- [iii] The number of growing weeks completed as a percentage of total expected growing weeks that is applied to the total fair value per gram, which is determined based on market prices of medical cannabis less drying and selling costs and the associated margin related to these activities.

These estimates are subject to volatility in market prices and a number of uncontrollable factors, which could significantly affect the fair value of biological assets in future periods.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for medical cannabis at various stages of growth. As at September 30, 2017, it is expected that the Company's biological assets will yield approximately 337,186 grams [December 31, 2016 – 156,495 grams] of medical cannabis when harvested. The Company's estimates are, by their nature, subject to change and differences from the anticipated yield will be reflected in the gain or loss on biological assets in future periods.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

7. Other assets

The Company's other assets include the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Prepayments and deposits	1,955,485	120,226
Advancements for investments	125,000	—
Input taxes recoverable	1,082,618	108,967
	3,163,103	229,193

The Company's other non-current assets include the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Prepayments and deposits	1,701,981	—
	1,701,981	—

Other non-current assets include \$920,655 [December 31, 2016 – nil] of deposits made for the purpose of purchases of property, plant and equipment. Other non-current assets include \$781,326 [December 31, 2016 – nil] of amounts paid for the purpose of acquiring an option to purchase property in Germany for \$4,443,900 (€3,000,000).

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

8. Property, plant and equipment

	Furniture and fixtures	Computer equipment	Agricultural equipment	Leasehold improvements	Land and buildings	Total
Cost	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2015	46,409	205,151	556,028	4,103,059	—	4,910,647
Additions	7,318	152,384	242,365	1,262,432	1,938,045	3,602,544
Disposals	—	—	(21,737)	—	—	(21,737)
As at December 31, 2016	53,727	357,535	776,656	5,365,491	1,938,045	8,491,454
Additions	85,469	215,514	456,659	1,154,645	12,025,499	13,937,787
As at September 30, 2017	139,196	573,049	1,233,315	6,520,136	13,963,544	22,429,241

	Furniture and fixtures	Computer equipment	Agricultural equipment	Leasehold improvements	Land and buildings	Total
Accumulated depreciation	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2015	12,279	69,844	49,476	500,308	-	631,907
Depreciation	10,282	99,139	71,106	521,562	-	702,089
Disposals	—	—	(4,826)	—	-	(4,826)
As at December 31, 2016	22,561	168,983	115,756	1,021,870	-	1,329,170
Depreciation	15,261	109,769	82,627	496,390	-	704,048
As at September 30, 2017	37,822	278,752	198,383	1,518,260	-	2,033,218

	Furniture and fixtures	Computer equipment	Agricultural equipment	Leasehold improvements	Land and buildings	Total
Net book value	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2015	34,130	135,307	506,552	3,602,751	-	4,278,740
As at December 31, 2016	31,166	188,552	660,900	4,343,621	1,938,045	7,162,284
As at September 30, 2017	101,374	294,297	1,034,932	5,001,876	13,963,544	20,396,023

Property, plant and equipment include \$13,963,544 [December 31, 2016 – \$1,938,045] of expenditures for property under construction.

Borrowing costs of nil [December 31, 2016 – \$113,225, capitalization rate: 10.4%] were capitalized as land and buildings and leasehold improvements during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

9. Trade and other payables

The Company's trade and other payables include the following:

	September 30, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 \$
Trade payables	8,406,648	841,147
Accrued liabilities	2,310,052	815,879
Accrued payroll	152,615	369,167
Cash-settled options	309,579	317,625
	11,178,894	2,343,818

10. Deferred revenue

The Company's deferred revenue consists primarily of loyalty credits earned by customers for discounts in the amount of \$77,668 [December 31, 2017 – \$119,233] that the Company may be obligated to provide on future sales. The balance of the deferred revenue relates to product sales that were in transit as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

11. Shareholder loans

In December 2016, the Company repaid all the outstanding shareholder loans resulting in a balance of nil including accrued interest as at September 30, 2017. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company repaid \$1,200,000 and obtained another \$420,000 in shareholder loans at an interest rate of 6% paid annually.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

12. Borrowings

Borrowings consist of the following:

	September 30, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 \$
Commercial term loan [i]	—	1,939,780
Mortgage facility [ii]	—	747,312
	—	2,687,092

[i] Commercial term loan

In January 2016, the Company secured a \$2,000,000 commercial term loan with a Canadian-based lender for a term of one year. The commercial loan was received in two tranches, with \$1,340,000 received in January 2016 and the remaining \$660,000 received in April 2016. The commercial term loan is subject to an interest rate of 5.5% per annum and matures on January 15, 2017. On February 3, 2017, the commercial term loan was extended at a fixed interest rate of 6% for a period of five years maturing on January 15, 2022. The Company repaid the commercial term loan and the associated accrued interest in March 2017 in full.

[ii] Mortgage facility

In February 2016, the Company entered into a \$765,375 fixed rate mortgage facility [the "Mortgage"] with a Canadian-based lender to assist with the purchase of 138 8th Concession Road, Langton, Ontario, being a 97.5 acre parcel of land located adjacent to the Company's registered office over which the mortgage facility is secured. Interest on the mortgage facility is accrued monthly at a one-year fixed rate of 5.5%. The mortgage facility has a term of one year. On February 3, 2017, the mortgage was extended on terms consistent with the original agreement for a period of one year.

On initial recognition, the Mortgage was designated as an "other financial liability" and recorded at fair value less transaction costs. The Mortgage was subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company repaid the principle of the mortgage facility and the associated accrued interest in March 2017 in full.

13. Finance leases

In February 2016, the Company entered into an additional finance lease to lease agricultural equipment. The equipment related to the lease is recorded as finance leases in property, plant and equipment. The Company's finance lease is for 24-month terms and bears interest at 7.5%.

The Company entered into a finance lease to lease bio-botanical extraction equipment in October 2015. The equipment related to the lease is recorded as finance leases in property, plant and equipment. The Company's finance lease is for a 24 month terms and bears interest at 7.5%.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

13. Finance leases (continued)

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Minimum lease payments		
No later than one year	24,235	134,750
Later than one year, but no later than five years	—	3,700
	24,235	138,450
Less: future finance charges	(278)	(4,799)
Present value of minimum lease payments	23,957	133,651
Current liabilities	23,957	129,995
Non-current liabilities	—	3,656
	23,957	133,651

14. Convertible debentures and warrants

On December 15, 2016, the Company entered into a binding letter agreement [the "Letter Agreement"] with Danbel, for Danbel to acquire a 100% interest in the Company, which would constitute a reverse takeover of Danbel by the shareholders of the Company [the "Transaction"]. As noted in note 3 to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, on April 20, 2017, following approval of the shareholders of Danbel and the Company, Maricann Inc., and Danbel through Danbel Subco completed the amalgamation under the amalgamation agreement and commenced trading on the CSE on April 24, 2017.

On December 15, 2016, the Company completed a \$22,500,000 financing by issuing 22,500 units [the "Units"], with each Unit consisting of one senior unsecured convertible debenture with a principle amount of \$1,000 [a "Debenture"] and 500 common share purchase warrants [the "Warrants"]. The Debentures have a maturity date of June 15, 2017. Should the Company have not completed a going public transaction and listing on a stock exchange by this date, the holders of the convertible debentures would have had the right to either convert into common shares and the Company would have been obligated to issue 10% additional shares on conversion for no additional consideration or demand repayment with 10% per annum interest. In addition, the number of shares issuable on exercise of the Warrants would have also increased by 10%. Otherwise, the terms of the Debentures and Warrants were as described in the next paragraph.

Immediately prior to the completion of the Transaction, the principal amount of the Debentures were to be converted into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$1.00 per share and, subsequently, be exchanged for common shares of the Resulting Issuer pursuant to the Transaction. The Warrants were to similarly be exchanged pursuant to the Transaction, and were exercisable into common shares of the Resulting Issuer at an exercise price of \$1.25 per share for a period of two years from the listing date, subject to an accelerated expiry in the event that the volume weighted average price of the Resulting Issuer's common shares for any 20 consecutive trading days equals or exceeds \$1.90.

The Company determined that the Debentures and associated Warrants did not meet the IFRS definition of equity due to the variability of the Debenture conversion ratio and the number of shares issuable on exercise of the Warrants if the Company fails to go public by the specified date [June 15, 2017]. Accordingly, the Debentures and

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

14. Convertible debentures and warrants (continued)

Warrants were treated as financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. The fair values of the Debenture financial liability and Warrants are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Issuance costs were \$2,037,598 in cash and 900,000 compensation options. The Company issued 900,000 compensation options to agents. Each compensation option entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.00 per compensation option up to two years from the closing date of the Transaction. Each compensation warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$1.25 for up to two years from the closing date of the Transaction. Based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model, the fair value of the compensation units was estimated at \$471,268 using the following assumptions:

Grant date share and warrant value	\$0.96
Exercise price	\$1.00
Risk-free interest rate	0.80%
Expected life [years]	2.5
Expected annualized volatility	95%
Expected dividend yield	0%

As the Debenture financial liability and the associated Warrants were measured at fair value, as they met the IFRS definition of debt instruments measured at fair value, it was required that they were remeasured as at each reporting date. The issuance costs were expensed.

As at December 31, 2016, the fair value of the convertible debentures and Warrants approximated their issue price of \$22,500,000.

As at March 31, 2017, the fair value of the convertible debenture instrument was revalued based on the most recent equity raise on March 3, 2017 at \$2.85 per share. The fair value of the Debenture instrument based on \$2.85 per share for 22,500,000 shares was \$64,125,000. The fair value of the Warrants was \$18,665,740 determined based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model, estimated using the following assumptions: reporting date share value: \$2.85, exercise price: \$1.25, risk-free interest rate: 0.75%, expected life: 0.75 year, expected annualized volatility: 73.47%, expected dividend yield: 0%. As at March 31, 2017, due to the increase in the value of the share price of the Company, the Company recorded a non-cash fair value loss of \$60,290,740.

Upon completion of the RTO transaction and public listing, as at April 24, 2017, the fair value of the convertible debenture instrument and the related Warrants was revalued based on the opening trading price of \$2.15 at which point the Debenture instruments was settled by way of share issuance, and the Warrants were reclassified to shareholders' equity as they are no longer variable and meet the IFRS definition for equity. The fair value of the Debenture instrument based on \$2.15 per share for 22,500,000 shares was \$48,375,000. The fair value of the Warrants were \$11,301,990 determined based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model, estimated using the following assumptions: reporting date share value: \$2.15, exercise price: \$1.25, risk-free interest rate: 0.72%, expected life: 0.68 year, expected annualized volatility: 73.92%, expected dividend yield: 0%. As a result, the Company derecognized the convertible debenture instrument and the related Warrant liability and recorded \$59,676,990 to shareholders' equity and recorded a non-cash fair value gain on convertible debt related to share issuance of \$23,113,750 on April 24, 2017. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company recorded a net non-cash fair value loss on convertible debt related to share issuance of \$37,176,990.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital

Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued shares, consisting only of common shares, are fully paid.

Common share stock split

On December 7, 2016, the Directors of the Company authorized a 305.1:1 stock split of its common stock. All share, option and loss per share information have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the increase in the number of common shares and options from the stock split.

Reconciliation of the Company's share capital is as follows:

	Common shares	
	#	\$
As at December 31, 2015 and September 30, 2016		
Common shares issued	36,612,000	5,856,955
	4,618,604	3,134,727
As at December 31, 2016	41,230,604	8,991,682
Common shares issued	32,230,837	65,030,248
As at September 30, 2017	73,461,441	74,021,930

- [i] On November 18, 2016, the Company issued 4,618,604 common shares at \$0.68 per share for consideration of \$3,134,727 [net of issuance costs of \$13,977].
- [ii] On January 17, 2017, 305,100 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$20,000. Non-cash compensation charges of \$183,382 were reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital on the exercise of these stock options.
- [iii] On January 23, 2017, 1,660,000 shares were issued to a key employee upon achievement of performance milestones. The amount of \$1,088,168 was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.
- [iv] On March 7, 2017, the Company completed a private placement consisting of 3,510,585 shares at a subscription price of \$2.85 per share, for a total consideration of \$10,005,167. The Company paid issuance costs of \$868,298, and issued 130,380 compensation options at a fair value of \$182,887 [note 3]. The compensation options are exercisable into common shares of the Company, at a price of \$2.85 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of these compensation options at the date of grant was estimated at \$1.40 per option, based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected annualized volatility: 92.77%, risk-free interest rate: 0.79%, expected dividend yield: 0%, and expected life: two years.
- [v] On April 18, 2017, 2,060,695 shares were issued to a key employee upon achievement of performance milestones. The amount of \$1,350,832 was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.
- [vi] On April 20, 2017, upon completion of the RTO transaction, 22,500 units of the convertible debenture were converted to 22,500,000 common shares of the Company. The amount of \$48,375,000 was reclassified from convertible debt liability to share capital.
- [vii] On April 20, 2017, as part of the RTO transaction, the Company issued 1,250,279 shares to the shareholders of Danbel at a price of \$2.85 per share.
- [viii] On April 28, 2017, 305,100 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$20,000. Non-cash compensation charges of \$183,408 were reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital on the exercise of these stock options.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

- [ix] On June 20, 2017, 208,078 stock options were issued for settlement of services received, and subsequently exercised for gross proceeds of \$136,400. Non-cash compensation charges of \$184,040 was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital on the exercise of these stock options.
- [x] During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, 431,000 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$538,749. An amount of \$432,992 was reclassified from Warrants to share capital.

Share options

The Company has established a stock option plan [the "Option Plan"] for directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The Company's Board of Directors determines, among other things, the eligibility of individuals to participate in the Option Plan and the term, vesting periods, and the exercise price of options granted to individuals under the Option Plan.

Each share option converts into one common share of the Company on exercise. No amounts are paid or payable by the individual on receipt of the option. The options carry neither rights to dividends nor voting rights. Options may be exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of their expiry.

The Company's Option Plan provides that the number of common shares reserved for issuance may not exceed 10% of the aggregate number of common shares that are outstanding unless the Board of Directors' shall have increased such limit by a Board of Directors' resolution. If any options terminate, expire, or are cancelled as contemplated by the Option Plan, the number of options so terminated, expired, or cancelled shall again be available under the Option Plan.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

[i] Share-based payment arrangements

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had the following share-based payment arrangements outstanding:

[a] Equity-settled arrangements

Grant date/ individual entitled	Number of instruments	Vesting conditions	Contractual life of option
<i>Options granted to employees</i>			
On April 20, 2015	244,080	3 years of service from grant date	6 years
On October 31, 2016	915,300	1 year of service from grant date	3 years
On October 31, 2016	915,300	2 years of service from grant date	4 years
On December 1, 2016	266,963	1 year of service from grant date	10 years
<i>Options granted to non-employees</i>			
On March 3, 2017	130,380	Vests immediately	2 years
On April 1, 2017	305,100	1 year of service from grant date	3 years
Total share options	2,777,123		

[b] Cash-settled arrangements

Grant date/ individual entitled	Number of instruments	Vesting conditions	Contractual life of option
<i>Options granted to non-employees</i>			
On January 1, 2016	305,100	1 year of service from grant date	4 years
Total share options	305,100		

[iii] Measurement of fair values

Employee options

The Company did not issue any share options to employees during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

Non-employee options

The fair value of share options granted during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 was estimated at the date of grant using the Black Scholes option pricing model using the following inputs:

	Equity-settled arrangements		Cash-settled arrangements	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Non-employee options				
Grant date fair value [weighted average]	\$2.37	\$0.60	\$1.90	\$0.44
Exercise price [weighted average]	\$0.90	\$0.07	\$0.62	\$0.62
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%
Risk-free interest rate [weighted average]	0.75%	0.54%	0.75%	0.72%
Expected option life [weighted average]	2 years	3 years	4 years	4 years
Expected volatility [weighted average]	98.89%	96.41%	94.17%	96.41%

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, 305,100 cash settled options were granted and subsequently forfeited within the period.

Expected volatility was estimated by using the historical volatility of other companies that the Company considers comparable that have trading and volatility history. The expected option life represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding. The risk-free interest rate is based on Canada government bonds with a remaining term equal to the expected life of the options.

Reconciliation of outstanding equity-settled share options

	Options issued	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Outstanding as at December 31, 2015	757,258	0.25
Options issued	305,100	0.07
Outstanding as at September 30, 2016	1,062,358	0.20
Options issued	2,364,525	0.25
Outstanding as at December 31, 2016	3,426,883	0.26
Options issued	643,558	0.82
Options exercised	(818,278)	0.22
Options expired	(208,077)	0.66
Options forfeited	(266,963)	1.00
Outstanding as at September 30, 2017	2,777,123	0.29

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

The following table is a summary of the Company's share options outstanding as at September 30, 2017:

Date of grant	Exercise price \$	Options outstanding		Options exercisable	
		Number outstanding #	Weighted average remaining contractual life [years] #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number exercisable #
2015-04-20	0.15	244,000	3.56	—	—
2016-10-31	0.07	1,830,600	3.56	—	—
2016-12-01	1.00	266,963	2.08	—	—
2017-03-07	2.85	130,380	3.09	2.85	130,380
2017-04-01	0.07	305,100	9.18	—	—
	0.29	2,777,123	4.29	2.85	130,380

[iii] Share-based awards

Employee

In August and October 2016, the Company entered into an arrangement with a key management employee to issue 4,960,926 common shares of the Company upon meeting certain market and non-market conditions.

Three tranches were issued, as follows:

- 30% and 45% of the award vested based on securing certain additional minimum investments in common shares at certain specified minimum pre-money valuations.
- 25% of the award vested upon final inspection and approval by the applicable municipal authorities on Phase 1 of the expansion plan.

The grant date fair value was \$0.66 per share and reflects the high probability of meeting market conditions present in the first two tranches. As at September 30, 2017, 1,240,231 (2016 – 4,960,926) options were outstanding.

Non-employee

In October 2016, the Company entered into an arrangement with a non-employee to issue 360,000 shares in exchange for consulting services. The transaction was measured at the fair value of the services received in the amount of \$360,000. Total fair value is being recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over a one-year period as the Company receives these services over a one-year period. To date, as at September 30, 2017, \$340,000 was recognized as consulting expense within general and administrative expense on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss and \$20,000 will be expensed as services are received by the Company.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

[iv] Share-based compensation expense

Employee options

The Company recognized \$749,691 and \$3,138,359 of share-based compensation expense to employees during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 [three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 – \$237,078 and \$261,058] with a corresponding amount recognized as a contributed surplus. See above per “Measurement of fair values” for significant assumptions used. In addition, during the period ended September 30, 2017, 266,963 options in the amount of \$31,877 were forfeited and was reversed from contributed surplus.

Non-employee options

The Company recognized \$308,744 of net share-based compensation expense to non-employees during the three months ended September 30, 2017, and net share-based compensation expense of \$1,531,547 to non-employees during the nine months ended September 30, 2017 [three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 – expense of \$46,356 and \$137,424]. Of the share-based compensation expense of \$1,531,547 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, \$791,926 relate to cash-settled options, accordingly has been accounted for as a liability to the Company, the balance of \$739,621 are equity-settled awards with a corresponding amount recognized as a contributed surplus. The nature of the services by the Company related to professional services and the amount has been expensed within the Company’s sales and marketing expense. See above per “Measurement of fair values” for significant assumptions used.

The Company recognized \$184,040 of share-based compensation expense to non-employees during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 [three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 – nil]. Based on the nature of the services the amount was expensed within the Company’s general and administrative expense. See above per “Measurement of fair values” for significant assumptions used.

[v] Liabilities arising from cash-settled options

Details of the liabilities arising from the cash-settled options are as follows:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Total carrying amount of liability	309,579	317,625
Total intrinsic value of liabilities for vested options	281,407	25,937

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

15. Share capital (continued)

[vi] Compensation Warrants

During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company granted 250,000 compensation Warrants valued at \$165,706 for services received. The compensation Warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company, at a price of \$2.00 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of these compensation Warrants at the date of grant and issuance was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model at \$0.66 per Warrant, based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected annualized volatility: 64.52%, risk-free interest rate: 1.09%, expected dividend yield: 0%, and expected life: two years. The Company has further committed to issue an additional 250,000 compensation Warrants in eight months under the same terms subject to meeting service obligations. During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company recognized \$34,676 in contributed surplus for 93,750 warrants to be issued related to the additional Warrants. As of September 30, 2017, \$200,382 was recognized as consulting expense within general and administrative expense on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company also granted 200,000 compensation Warrants valued at \$76,666 for services received. The compensation Warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company, at a price of \$2.00 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of these compensation Warrants at the date of grant and issuance was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model at \$0.38 per Warrant, based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected annualized volatility: 64.13%, risk-free interest rate: 1.10%, expected dividend yield: 0%, and expected life: two years. The Company has further committed to issue an additional 200,000 compensation Warrants in eight months under the same terms subject to meeting service obligations. During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company recognized \$28,750 in contributed surplus for 93,750 warrants to be issued related to the additional Warrants. As of September 30, 2017, \$105,416 was recognized as consulting expense within general and administrative expense on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

16. Net loss per share

Net loss per common share represents net loss attributable to common shareholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted loss per common share is calculated by dividing the applicable net loss by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive common shares had been issued during the period.

For all the years presented, diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share due to the anti-dilutive effect of the options.

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 \$	For the nine months ended September 30, 2016 \$
Net loss for the period	(57,565,495)	(2,777,952)
Weighted average number of common shares for basic earnings per share	57,246,888	36,612,000
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	(1.01)	(0.08)

17. Related parties

Transactions and balances with related parties

The Company had the following transactions with related parties as defined in IAS 24 – Related Party Disclosures, except those pertaining to transactions with key management personnel in the ordinary course of their employment or directorship arrangements and transactions with the Company's shareholders in the form of various financings as further discussed in note 11.

- [i] During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company incorporated Maricann GmbH, a limited liabilities entity in Germany. The Company through its wholly owned subsidiary Maricann B.V. owns 95% of the issued and outstanding shares of the entity, while the remaining 5% non-controlling interest is retained by a key management employee of the newly incorporated subsidiary. This 5% non-controlling interest can be put to the Company for redemption at €5,000 in certain circumstances and therefore has been classified as a liability. In addition, the key management employee is entitled to a profit share of 5% subject to certain adjustments provided the individual continues to provide employee services to the Company. Maricann GmbH serves to allow the Company to expand in to the German market.
- [ii] During January, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with an operator of a clinical network with an associated affiliate. As at September 30, 2017, the amount provided to this related party was \$125,000.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

18. Commitments and contingencies

Commitments

The Company has committed to construction contracts associated with the expansion of its production facilities for a total of \$20,360,132 expected to be incurred within the next 12 months.

The Company has production facilities under operating lease arrangements until fiscal 2018 as well as administrative offices under operating lease arrangements until 2022. The Company has the right under the production facilities lease arrangements to extend the leases by another five years. The following table presents the minimum payments due over the next five years and beyond until the termination of the leasing arrangement.

	\$
2017	72,624
2018	277,998
2019	42,420
2020	43,803
2021 and beyond	62,707
	<u>499,552</u>

Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, from time to time the Company is involved in various claims related to operations, rights, commercial, employment or other claims. Although such matters cannot be predicted with certainty, management does not consider the Company's exposure to these claims to be material to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

19. Subsequent events

Closing of private placement of convertible debentures

Subsequent to the period, the Company closed a private placement for \$31 million aggregate principal amount of convertible debenture units (the "Convertible Debenture Units") at a price of \$1,000 per Convertible Debenture Unit. Each Convertible Debenture Unit consists of \$1,000 principal amount of 9.0% secured convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") and 313 common share purchase warrants (the "Warrants") of the Company. Each Warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$2.30 per Warrant Share (the "Exercise Price") until October 27, 2020, subject to adjustment in certain events.

\$9,123,000 of the Offering gross proceeds was raised from the participation of a number of the Directors of the Company or their associates. Convertible Debentures sold to insiders as part of the Offering, aggregating \$6,000,000 in principal amount, are subject to a higher conversion price of \$1.68, subject to adjustment in certain events. The remaining \$25,000,000 principal amount of the Convertible Debentures have a conversion price of \$1.60, subject to adjustment in certain events.

Maricann Group Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted]

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

19. Subsequent events (continued)

Acquisition of NanoLeaf (the "Acquisition")

Subsequent to the period, the Company closed on its acquisition of NanoLeaf Technologies Inc. ("NanoLeaf"). In connection with the Acquisition, NanoLeaf shareholders received \$38.5 million in consideration for their NanoLeaf shares, satisfied by delivery of approximately 18.3 million common shares of Maricann (the "Closing Shares") at a deemed value of \$2.10 per share (subject to adjustment as described below). Maricann also loaned NanoLeaf \$1.6 million in cash to settle existing liabilities of NanoLeaf in advance of completing the Acquisition, resulting in deemed total transaction consideration of \$40.1 million.

The number of common shares issued to NanoLeaf shareholders in connection with the Acquisition is subject to adjustment in certain circumstances following closing, including if, on the date that is 179 days post-closing (the "Adjustment Calculation Date"), the volume weight average price of Maricann common shares for the preceding 20-day period (the "Adjustment VWAP") is less than \$2.10, the Company will issue incremental shares to the NanoLeaf vendors ("Adjustment Shares") in accordance with the following formula:

$$(\$38.5 \text{ million} / \text{Adjustment VWAP}) - \text{Number of Closing Shares issued}$$

The Adjustment VWAP is subject to a minimum of \$1.40 per Maricann share, resulting in a maximum number of Adjustment Shares of approximately 9.2 million.

Subordinated Convertible Loan Receivable

Subsequent to the period, the Company provided a subordinated convertible loan of €250,000 to a third party (the "Borrower") to participate in the tender process for medicinal cannabis issued by the Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices ("BfArM") in Germany. The loan bears interest at 2% per annum, and has a maturity of 2 years. Upon successful participation in the tender process, the loan is forced to convert. The loan is convertible into 50% of common shares of the Borrower at €1 per share. Upon a conversion, the Company will be required to invest an additional \$5,000,000 for the first lot awarded by BfARM which will be financed out of the non-dilutive financing of up to \$ 42,500,000 that the company has secured in May 2017 from The Green Streaming Finance Company of Canada Inc. The streaming payment will be made in return for the right to purchase 20% of production at an all in cost +10% from expansion funded by Green Streaming in Germany.